Radio test report
20103677300 rev 2.0
based on:
IEC 61993-2 First edition 2001 (Clause 15 only)
AIS Class A and Inland Transponder
CNS Systems
VDL 6000
 Report number:20103677300 rev 2.0

Manufacturer : C.N.S. Systems AB
Trade mark  : CNS Systems
Type designation : VDL 6000
Hardware version  : 360005-10 (BB board), 360006-10 (RF board)
Software version  : hwtest_16815.bin
Serial number : 1.44-6000-00011
FCC ID : Y83VDL6000-4X
3 Test schedule
The test was carried out at the following location:
 Telefication BV  Zevenaar
The tests were carried out between:
 8 November 2011 and 14 March 2012
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description Identification Date
Installation, maintenance and repair manual,
issue P1B
Doc. No. CNSS-11-1601 2012-01-10
Manual, part II user’s guide, issue P3I Doc. No. CNSS-03-2114  2011-11-07
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication bv for a period of 10 years
following the issue of this report.
 Page:  5 of 42
Main module Report number: 20103677300 rev 2.0
5 Observations and comments
The transponder contains two identical AIS receivers, A and B, and one DSC receiver.
During testing of the TDMA part, receiver A was subjected to the tests.
6 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area:
Universal Automatic Identification System (AIS)
The sample was tested according to the following specification:
IEC 61993-2 First edition 2001 (Clause 15 only)
 Page:  6 of 42
Main module Report number: 20103677300 rev 2.0
7 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 6 of this report.
The results of the tests as stated in this report, are exclusively applicable to the product item as
identified in this report. Telefication accepts no responsibility for any stated properties of product
items in this test report, which are not supported by the tests as specified in section 6 “Summary”.
All tests are performed by:
name  : ing. P.A. Suringa
function : Senior Test Engineer
signature :
Review of test methods and report by:
name  : G.J. Gort
function : Senior Test Engineer
signature :
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
date   : 1 June 2012
name  : ing. A. van der Valk
function : Manager Laboratory
signature   :
 Page : 7 of 42
Test results module Report number : 20103677300 rev 2.0
Test results module
1 Summary
LIST OF VERIFICATION
The list of measured or checked parameters called for in IEC 61993-2 Clause 15 is given below.
IEC 61993-
2 Clause
15   PHYSICAL TESTS
Performed
verification
(yes/no/n.a)
15.1   TDMA Transmitter
15.1.1 Frequency Error yes
15.1.2 Carrier Power yes
15.1.3 Modulation Spectrum 25 kHz channel mode yes
15.1.4 Modulation Spectrum 12.5 kHz channel mode n.a.
15.1.5 Transmitter Attack Time yes
15.1.6 Transmitter Release Time yes
15.2   DSC Transmissions
15.2.1 Frequency error of the DSC Signal n.a.